
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

6   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill 

10.4(7) APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR AFRO DIASPORA, 
UNIT 10, SHAFTESBURY PARADE, HAREHILLS 
LANE, HAREHILLS, LEEDS, LS9 6PJ 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration setting out details of an 
application for the grant of a premise licence in 
respect of Afro Diaspora, Unit 10, Shaftesbury 
Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6PJ. 
 
(Report attached)  
 
PLEASE NOTE : Appendix D to the report is 
regarded as containing exempt information under 
the provisions of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005) 
 
 

1 - 82 

7   
 

Garforth and 
Swillington 

 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR THE SWILLINGTON HOTEL, 40 
WAKEFIELD ROAD, SWILLINGTON, LEEDS, 
LS26 8JD TO SPECIFY AN INDIVIDUAL AS 
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration setting out details of an 
application to vary a premises licence for the 
Swillington Hotel, 40 Wakefield Road, Swillington, 
Leeds, LS26 8DJ to specify an individual as 
designated premises supervisor 
 
(Report attached)  
 
 
 

83 - 
96 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Garforth and 
Swillington 

10.4(1) APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PERSONAL LICENCE FOR MR SAM 
DONNELLY 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration setting out details of an 
application for the grant of a Personal Licence for 
Sam Donnelly for the Swillington Hotel, 40 
Wakefield Road, Swillington, Leeds, LS26 8DJ  
 
(Report attached)  
 
PLEASE NOTE : Appendix A and C to the report is 
regarded as containing exempt information under 
the provisions of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005) 
 
 
 

97 - 
120 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 3rd September 2012 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Afro Diaspora Unit 10 , 
Shaftesbury Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6PJ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:10.4(7) 
 
These Appendices are regarded as exempt under provision of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005)   

Appendix number: D 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Afro Diaspora Unit 10 , 
Shaftesbury Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6PJ. It should be noted that 
certain information submitted within the application is potentially exempt information under 
the Access to information Rule 10.4 (7) as it includes information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime, this information is also replicated in Appendix D 
 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities  
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

 Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2 

2.0 History of Premises 

On the 16th June 2005 an application to convert an existing Justices ‘ON’ Licence 
was received  from a Mr Flynn for the Starlight Bar and was duly granted for the 
following hours Sale by retail of alcohol Sun 12:00 - 22:30 and Mon to Sat 11:00 - 
23:00, Recorded Music everyday 00:00 - 23:59.   

On the 26th June 2006 Mr Flynn applied for a variation which was for structural 
changes only within the Starlight Bar following a fire. This was duly granted on the 
25th July 2006. 

On the 7th October 2009 Mr Tchamgo applied for the grant of Premises Licence 
under the name BYBLOS. This application was deemed invalid on the 1st 
December 2009 due to a number of errors with the advertisement of this 
application.  

On the 24th August 2010 a transfer was received from Mr Khan for the Starlight 
Bar this was granted.  

On the 10th November 2010 a Mr Khan submitted a variation to extend the 
opening hours, alcohol and to add live music, dancing and late night refreshment 
on a Friday and Saturday.  This application attracted representations from 
Environmental Protection Team, West Yorkshire Police and members of the 
public. The application was refused at a committee hearing.  

On the 12th December 2011 an application to vary the DPS and transfer the 
Premises Licence to a Mr Amiri was received. This attracted a representation from 
WYP and the transfer application was refused at the committee hearing. 
Subsequently the DPS application had to be withdrawn. The Premises Licence 
reverted back to Mr Khan.  

On the 1st March 2012 WYP submitted a general review application  

On the 2nd March 2012 Mr Khan surrendered the Premises Licence. 

On the 23rd March WYP withdrew the general review application  

On the 29th March 2012 the Premises Licence for the Starlight Bar lapsed as no 
licence transfer was received within the 28 day transfer period. There is currently 
no Premises Licence in Place  

On the 17th July 2012 an application made by Mr Dooh for the grant of a 
Premises Licence for Afro Diaspora was received 

On the 8th August 2012 a Temporary Event was applied for Sale by retail of 
alcohol, Provision of Regulated Entertainment, Late night refreshment, this was 
refused at the committee hearing on the 20th August 2012.  

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Jean-Claude Dooh,  

Page 2



 3 

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.  

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Sale by retail of alcohol on the premises, Recorded music ,Provision of 
facilities for making music,  

Monday to Thursday  11:00 – 02:00 

Friday and Saturday  11:00 – 04:00 

Sunday    12:00 – 01:00  

Performance of dance, Provision of facilities for dancing 

Monday to Thursday  19:00 – 02:00 

Friday and Saturday  22:00 – 04:00 

Sunday    15:00 – 01:00 

Late night refreshment  

Monday to Thursday  23:00 – 02:00 

Friday and Saturday  23:00 – 04:00 

Sunday    23:00 – 01:00 

 Opening hours 

Monday to Thursday  11:00 – 02:45 

Friday and Saturday  11:00 – 04:45 

Sunday    12:00 – 01:45 

 
4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 The applicant intends to use the premises as a strong hold for the African 
community in Leeds Cameroonians, Ivorian’s, Congolese in the first instance 
including other communities will join at any time and will be welcome to do so. 

Afro-Diaspora  will be holding social gatherings and activities such as :- 

Meetings will be after regular Sunday football matches where they will discuss 
events happening in the community, night vigil for members of the community 
mourning the loss of loved ones, celebrations of different National days. They will 
also hold other social gatherings such as cultural evenings and baby showers. 
Although Afro-Diaspora  is a business premises it will be used as the headquarter 
for the communities.  

Page 3



 4 

4.2 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003 

 

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in section “P” of the application form. The applicant also proposes to 
take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives identified in the Pro-forma 
Risk Assessment; a copy of which may be found at Appendix A. 

6.0 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 

6.1 Jean-Claude Dooh intends to be the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

7.0 Location 

7.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix B. 

8.0 Representations 

8.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

8.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

8.3 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Environmental Protection Team. 

8.4 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police is a full ob
[...]
 cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues 

1. This is an application to vary a premises licence for Swillington, 40 Wakefield Road, 
Swillington, Leeds, LS26 8DJ to specify an individual as designated premises 
supervisor. 

 
2. The application is to specify Laura Jane Spaldin as the designated premises 

supervisor. 
 

3. West Yorkshire Police have been served a copy of this application 

Recommendations 

The committee is asked to: 
 

4. To consider the application and the representation made by West Yorkshire Police. 

5. Take any of the steps detailed at 4.2, if any, they consider appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

Report author:  Mrs Emma White 

Tel: 0113 2474095  

Agenda Item 7

Page 83



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 37 of the Licensing Act 

2003 (“the Act”) to vary a premises licence in order to specify Laura Jane Spaldin 
as the designated premises supervisor. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider this application due to the 

receipt of a representation from West Yorkshire Police. This is submitted in 
accordance with Sections 37(6) and 37(7) of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2 Main Issues 
 
2.1 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Laura Jane Spaldin. 
 
2.2 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A of this report. 
 
2.3 Relevant Representations 
 
2.3.1 Under the Act, representations can be received from West Yorkshire Police and 

must be relevant to the prevention of crime and disorder. Please find attached a 
copy of the representation at Appendix B. 

 
2.4 Matters relevant to the application 
 
2.4.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
 

· The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
3 Corporate Considerations 
 
3.1 Consultation and engagement 
 
3.1.1 The application was subject to a 14 days consultation period with West Yorkshire 

Police in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
3.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 
 
3.2.1 The council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 

principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and in which care has been taken in matters of equality, diversity and 
human rights. This policy is reviewed every three years. The council has 
completed equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening and impact 
assessments with regards to the consultation process undertaken during the 
review of the policy. 

 
3.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
3.3.1 When determining an application the licensing sub committee must have regard 

for the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 

Page 84



 3 

principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Applicants are expected to read the policy before making their application 
and the council will refer to the policy when making its decisions.   

 
3.3.2 The licensing regime contributes to the following aims: 
 
 By 2030, Leeds will be fair, open and welcoming 

· Local people have the power to make decisions that affect them 

· There is a culture of responsibility, respect for each other and the 
environment 

· Our services meet the diverse needs of our changing population 

· Everyone is proud to live and work 
 
 By 2030, Leeds' economy will be prosperous and sustainable 

· Opportunities to work with secure, flexible employment and good wages 
 

By 2030, all Leeds' communities will be successful 

· Communities are safe and people feel safe 
 
3.3.3 The licensing regime contributes to the following city priorities: 
 
 Bes
[...]

Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



 1 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Monday 3rd September  

Subject:  Application for the grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Garforth & Swillington 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:10.4(1) 

Appendix number: A and C 

These Appendices are regarded as exempt under provision of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005)   

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a personal licence for Sam Donnelly Swillington 
Hotel, 40 Wakefield Road, Swillington, Leeds, LS26 8DJ.  The application has attracted a 
representation from West Yorkshire Police in respect of Mr Donnelly criminal convictions 
as detailed in Appendix C 
 
Recommendations 
 
The committee is asked to: 
 
 Consider the application and the representation made by West Yorkshire Police. 
 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 117 (1)(a) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a personal licence in respect of Mr Sam 
Donnelly 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representation from West Yorkshire Police 

 Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 8

Page 97



 2 

2.0 Main Issues  

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A of this report. It should be    
noted that certain information submitted within the application is potentially 
exempt information under the Access to information Rule 10.4 (1) as it includes 
information relating to an individual, this information is also replicated in Appendix 
C  

3.0 Relevant Representations  

3.1 Under the Act, representations can be received from West Yorkshire Police. 
Please find attached a copy of the representation at Appendix B  

4.0 Matters relevant to the application    

4.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives which are: 

· The prevention of Crime and Disorder  

5.0 Corporate Considerations  

5.1 The application was subject to a 14 days consultation period with West Yorkshire 
Police in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

5.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

5.3 The council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 
principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and in which care has been taken in matters of equality, diversity and 
human rights. This policy is reviewed every three years. The council has 
completed equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening and impact 
assessments with regards to the consultation process undertaken during the 
review of the policy. 

5.4 Council Policies and City Priorities 

5.5 When determining an application the licensing sub-committee must have regard 
for the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 
principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Applicants are expected to read the policy before making their application 
and the council will refer to the policy when making its decisions.   

5.6 The licensing regime contributes to the following aims: 

By 2030, Leeds will be fair, open and welcoming 

· Local people have the power to make decisions that affect them 

· There is a culture of responsibility, respect for each other and the 
environment 

Page 98



 3 

· Our services meet the diverse needs of our changing population 

· Everyone is proud to live and
[...]
4.1, if any, they consider necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

7.4 Background Papers 

· Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

· Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 100



Page 101

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1)

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1)

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Afro Diaspora, Unit 10, Shaftesbury Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6PJ
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D (Exempt)
	Appendix E
	Representations (Exempt)

	7 Application to Vary a Premises Licence for the Swillington Hotel, 40 Wakefield Road, Swillington, Leeds, LS26 8JD to Specify an Individual as Designated Premises Supervisor
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Application for the Grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly
	Appendix A (Exempt)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C (Exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 3rd September, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley  in the Chair 

 Councillors P Latty, G Hyde and 
C Townsley 

 
45 Election of the Chair  
 Councillor Townsley was elected Chair for the meeting. 
 
46 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
47 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of that part 
of the agenda designated as exempt information on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows: 
a) Appendix D, to Agenda item 6, of the report submitted by West 

Yorkshire Police (Minute 50 refers) under the provisions of Paragraph 
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) and the 
Licensing Procedure Rules, and on the grounds that it is not in the 
public interest to disclose the documents as they pertain to an 
individual and that person would reasonably not expect their personal 
information or discussions to be in the public domain and there is 
reference to action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime; 

 
b) Written representations received from the public regarding Agenda 

Item 6, (Minute 50 refers), Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearing Regulations 2005) and the Licensing Procedure Rules, and 
on the grounds that it is not in the public interest to disclose the 
documents as they pertain to an individual and that person would 
reasonably not expect their personal information or discussions to be in 
the public domain; 

 
c) Appendix A to Agenda item 8, (Minute 52 refers) under the provisions 

of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) 
and the Licensing Procedure Rules, and on the grounds that it is not in 
the public interest to disclose the documents as they pertain to an 
individual and that person would reasonably not expect their personal 
information or discussions to be in the public domain and there is 
reference to action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
d) To note that the press and public will also be excluded from that part of 

the hearing where Members deliberate the application as it is in the 



Final minutes 
 

public interest to all the Members to have full and frank debate on the 
matter, as allowed under the provisions of the Licensing Procedure 
Rules 

 
48 Late Items  

There were no late items added to the agenda. However supplementary 
information had been received and published in relation to the application for 
the grant of a personal licence for Mr Sam Donnelly, Agenda item 8, Minute 
52 refers. 

 
49 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  

There were declarations of interest made at this point or at any point during 
the meeting. 

 
50 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Afro Diaspora, Unit 
 10, Shaftesbury Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills, Leeds, LS9 6PJ  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy considered 
an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Afro Diaspora 
– Unit 10, Shaftesbury Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills LS9 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police, LCC 
Environmental Protection Team, ten local residents and from a Ward Member 
supporting the representations made by his constituents. 

  
Present at the hearing were: 
Mr Jean Claude Dooh – the applicant 
Mr Graham Hopkins – the applicant’s representative 
Inspector J Hawks – West Yorkshire Police 
PC L Dobson – West Yorkshire Police 
Bob Paterson - West Yorkshire Police 
Mr B Kenny – LCC Environment Protection Team (EPT) 
Mr Myers – Member of the public 

 Mr Cracknell – Member of the public 
 

The Sub Committee heard from Mr Hopkins who was representing the 
applicant he outlined the reasons why the application for a licence should be 
granted, these were as follows: 

• The club would be a centre for the African community, where Africans could 
maintain their cultural identity; 

• That there would be no live music; and 

• The willingness of the applicant to work with all relevant authorities and the 
additional conditions his client was willing to accept if the licence were to be 
granted; 

 
Mr Hopkins also highlighted that the applicant had no criminal convictions and 
had leave to remain in the UK and that it was unfair that the previous poor 
reputation of the premises be linked to Mr Dooh. 

 



Final minutes 
 

Members followed this up with specific questions about what the club would 
be used for and whether alcohol was intended to be sold. Members also 
established the capacity of the venue. 

 
Members then heard from PC Lynn Dobson of West Yorkshire Police who put 
forward that the history of these premises could not be ignored and that the 
Police have knowledge have had difficulties with these premises over a period 
of years. It was also highlighted that the premises formed part of a residential 
area and that it was likely that customers would travel from other parts of 
Leeds to visit these premises due to the low local demand for the facilities 
being offered by the applicant. PC Lynn Dobson also highlighted recent 
offences that had involved the club and the fact that events were going ahead 
at the club despite there being no licence or temporary event notices in place. 
The state of repair of the building was also brought up with PC Dobson 
considering that the building was poorly maintained and that requests to 
improve matters had previously not been carried out despite promises being 
made to the contrary. 

 
At this point in the meeting Members discussed with the police how a private 
party was defined and also questioned officers as to when a temporary event 
notice is required. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Kenny of LCC EPT, Mr Kenny informed 
Members that the premises were in a residential area and that the bulding 
was not suitable for the usage proposed by the applicant. It was highlighted 
that the building was acoustically weak and in poor condition. Mr Kenny also 
stated that despite Mr Dooh informing the Sub Committee about conditions he 
would be prepared to adopt, none of these had been with the EPT and that 
this was a full objection. 

 
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Myers and Mr Cracknell who 
highlighted there concerns about the club being granted a licence and the late 
hours that it would be open until in what is a residential area. 

 
The applicant was asked to sum up. Mr Hokinson proceeded to detail the 
lengths the applicant would go to obtain a licence including having door 
supervisors and better co-operation with the police. 

 
At this point Members asked questions about how the proposed alterations to 
the building would be financed. 

 
The Sub-Committee then carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions and made the following decision:- 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the reasons that there had 
been no firm plans put forward or associated costings for works to be carried 
out, the poor co-operation with West Yorkshire Police, the unsuitability of the 
premises for the use proposed and the lack of support from local residents.  

 



Final minutes 
 

51 Application to Vary a Premises Licence for the Swillington Hotel, 40 
 Wakefield Road, Swillington, Leeds, LS26 8JD to Specify an Individual 
 as Designated Premises Supervisor  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy considered 
an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of The Swillington Hotel 
– 40 Wakefield Rd , Swillington, Leeds to specify an individual as designated 
premises supervisor. 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police. 

 
Present at the hearing were: 
Ms Laura Spaldin – the applicant 
Mr Peter Ashcroft – the applicant’s representative 
PC L Dobson – West Yorkshire Police 
Bob Paterson - West Yorkshire Police 

 
The Sub Committee heard from Mr Ashcroft who was representing the 
applicant who introduced Ms Spaldin as the Business Development Manager 
for Admiral Taverns Limited  and the proposed DPS. Ms Spaldin informed the 
Sub Committee that she lived in Hartlepool but her area of responsibility for 
the business was West Yorkshire and that she would be a regular visitor to 
the Swillington Hotel and would be in regular contact with the manager Mr 
Sam Donnelly.  

 
Members then heard from PC Lynn Dobson of West Yorkshire Police who 
informed Members that the Swillington Hotel was very much a local pub for 
local people and has had problems where it has been managed by people 
from outside the area. The Sub Committee were informed that a test purchase 
had taken place at the premises on 12th July 2012 and the sale was a positive 
sale despite the purchasers being underage. It was also reported that the 
management of the Swillington Hotel have been un-co-operative with police in 
advance of a proposed 18th birthday party. A further incident took place on 
30th July where an 18 year old was admitted to hospital with alcohol poisoning 
having been drinking in the Swillington with these incidents in mind PC Lynn 
Dobson cast doubt over the suitability of the management arrangements at 
the Swillington. 

 
The applicant was asked to sum up. Mr Ashcroft proceeded to demonstrate 
the test procedures that the landlord had undertaken using a private company 
and that these had all been passed. However it was noted that these tests do 
not use people under the age of 18 whereas tests by the police do. Mr 
Ashcroft pointed to the experience Ms Spaldin had in the industry and her 
good record. Mr Ashcroft highlighted to the Sub Committee that under the 
Licensing Act there was no evidence to give grounds to refuse the application 

 
The Sub-Committee then carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions and made the following decision:- 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted. 

 



Final minutes 
 

52 Application for the Grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly  
The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy considered 
an application for the grant of a personal licence for Mr Sam Donnelly. 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police. 

 
Present at the hearing were: 
Mr Sam Donnelly – the applicant 
Ms Rebecca Collings – the applicant’s supporter 
PC L Dobson – West Yorkshire Police 
Bob Paterson - West Yorkshire Police 

 
The Sub Committee heard from Ms Collings who was supporting the 
applicant, Ms Collings informed the Committee that the applicant had only one 
relevant unspent conviction. It was also brought to the Sub Committee’s 
attention that the applicant was due to appear in court having been charged 
with a further relevant offence. Ms Collings confirmed that the applicant was 
willing to co-operate with the police and all other relevant authorities and to 
undertake training wherever it was required. 

 
The applicant then addressed the Sub Committee to confirm that he wished to 
make a successful business of the Swillington Hotel and would work hard to 
achieve this. 

 
The Sub Committee then heard from PC Lynn Dobson of West Yorkshire 
Police who informed Members that West Yorkshire Police were objecting to 
the application on the grounds that the applicant had a relevant unspent 
conviction. Mr Paterson went on to confirm that the applicant also had been 
charged with a relevant offence and would be appearing in court for this and 
that in light of this the Sub Committee might consider deferring the application 
until after the court appearance. 

 
The applicant summed up by re-iterating his commitment to making the 
Swillington Hotel a successful business 

 
The Sub-Committee then carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions and made the following decision:- 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred until 24th September 2012. 

 
  
  


